
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-_____ 

 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA 
APPROPRIATING $39,636.40 FROM THE OPEN SPACE DISTRICT 31 FUND 
FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE TOT LOT LOCATED ON SAINT CLAIRE 
DRIVE IN OPEN SPACE DISTRICT 31 (4/5 VOTE REQUIRED)  

 

 

WHEREAS the Public Works Department closed the tot lot located on Saint Claire Drive 

in Open Space District 31 (OSD 31) on May 20, 2014, because of several safety concerns 

regarding the playground equipment on the lot and the presence of potential tripping hazards 

because of lifted sections of the surrounding concrete paving; and  

 

WHEREAS Public Works hired Playground Safety Analysts (PSA Consulting) to audit 

the equipment and its surroundings to determine necessary repairs or possible replacement; and  

 

WHEREAS PSA Consulting auditor’s report indicated that the equipment had begun 

breaking down due to its age (the tot lot has been in use since 1994) and recommended that the 

playground equipment be replaced; and  

 

WHEREAS Public Works solicited estimates from various vendors for the replacement 

of the playground equipment and the repair of its surroundings; and  

 

WHEREAS City staff received estimates from three vendors each for playground 

equipment procurement, playground equipment installation, and concrete refinishing 

respectively; and  

 

WHEREAS the following estimates were received: 

 

VENDOR CONCRETE 

REFINISHING 

PLAYGROUND 

EQUIPMENT 

PLAYGROUND 

EQUIPMENT 

INSTALLATION 

Bonita Valley 

Landscape 

$5,984   

Landsmith Landscape 

Construction Co. 

$9,708  

 

 

Brickman $9,992   

Coast Recreation  $18,642.40  

Zazueta Construction 

Co. 

  $15,010.00 

Play & Park 

Structures 

 $31,210.00 $19,235.00 

Bang Assoc., Inc.  $25,726.00 $24,936.00 

 

 



 

WHEREAS Staff reviewed each estimate and based on estimates from lowest responsible 

bidders determined the cost of replacing OSD 31 tot lot is $39,636.40. The cost is comprised of 

the following components: 

• Purchase of concrete refinishing from Bonita Valley Landscape: $5,984; 

• Purchase of playground equipment from Coast Recreation: $18,642.40; and 

• Purchase of playground equipment installation from Zazueta Construction Co.: 

$15,010. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula 

Vista, that it does hereby accept the estimates and authorize the City Manager or his designee to 

execute the replacement of the playground equipment and repair the surrounding pavement. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it 

approves an appropriation of $39,636.40 to the Supplies and Services expense category of the 

Open Space District #31 Fund. 

 

Presented by        Approved as to form by 

 

 

_________________________     __________________________  

Richard A. Hopkins        Glen R. Googins 

Director of Public Works      City Attorney 

 


